stipulated in Article 98(1) in conjunction with Article 99(1) in conjunction 
with Article 116(1) in conjunction with Article 119(c) of Law No. 32 of 2009 
on the Protection and Management of the Environment. A fine of IDR 
2,000,000,000.00 (Two billion rupiah) and an additional fine of IDR 
935,735,340,000.00 (Nine hundred thirty-five billion seven hundred thirty-
five million three hundred forty thousand rupiah) for the rehabilitation or 
reforestation of the forest and the restoration of the land damaged by the fire 
covering an area of 2,600 hectares located in the Palm Oil Plantation 
Concession Area of PT S in Central Kalimantan. 

In its consideration, the court ruled to acquit the defendant in Decision